Department of Licenses and Inspections

Regulation for Amending the Amount Remitted Under Section 1-112 of the Philadelphia Code

Adopted _____

The Department of Licenses and Inspections hereby promulgates the following regulation in accordance with Section 8-407 of The Philadelphia Home Rule Charter, Sections A-506 and A-601 of the Philadelphia Administrative Code, and Sections 1-109 and 1-112 of The Philadelphia Code.

1. Authority

The Department of Licenses and Inspections has the authority to promulgate such reasonable regulations as appropriate for the exercise of its powers per the Philadelphia Home Rule Charter Section 8-407.

Section 1-112(5) of the Philadelphia Code states a fine of \$75 shall be remitted for a Code Violation Notice unless otherwise specified by another provision of the Code or any regulation.

2. **Applicability and Definitions**

This regulation shall apply to all violation notices, regardless of name/title, that are issued by the Department of Licenses and Inspections pursuant to the procedures set forth in Philadelphia Code Section 1-112.

Site Violation Notice and Code Violation Notice shall be used interchangeably for the purposes of this Regulation.

3. **Remittance Amount**

In lieu of \$75.00, as cited in Philadelphia Code Section 1-112, the amount to be remitted in settlement of a Site Violation Notice shall be fifty percent (50%) of the maximum amount of

the statutory fine pursuant to Philadelphia Code Section 1-109 *et seq.* based on the class of offense set forth in Philadelphia Code Sections A-601.1, A-601.2, and A-601.3.

This section of the regulation does not alter the remittance amounts set forth in Philadelphia Code Section A-506.

3. **Time to Accept Settlement**

Any person who receives a Site Violation Notice may either appeal said notice or pay the settlement amount within thirty-one (31) days of the date of the notice.